

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

PUBLIC CITIZEN, *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,  
Defendant.

Civil Action No: 14-148 (RJL)

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	vi
<b>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</b> .....	1
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	1
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	1
B. Statement Of Facts .....	4
1. <i>Crossroads GPS</i> .....	4
2. <i>Plaintiffs’ Administrative Complaint</i> .....	7
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	12
I. JURISDICTION.....	12
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	14
III. DETERMINATION OF “POLITICAL COMMITTEE” STATUS IS VITAL TO ENFORCEMENT OF DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS THAT SERVE COMPELLING GOVERNMENTAL INTERESTS .....	18
A. Disclosure Requirements Serve Compelling Governmental Interests.....	18
B. An Organization That Makes Expenditures Exceeding \$1,000 In A Calendar Year And Has The Major Purpose Of Influencing Elections Is A “Political Committee” Subject To Comprehensive Disclosure Requirements .....	22
IV. THE COMMISSION’S DISMISSAL OF PLAINTIFFS’ ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT WAS CONTRARY TO LAW.....	24
A. Plaintiffs’ Administrative Complaint Provided Ample ‘Reason To Believe’ That Crossroads GPS Is A Political Committee, And Further Investigation By The Commission Was Warranted.....	25
B. The Dismissal Of Plaintiffs’ Administrative Complaint Rested On An Impermissible Interpretation Of FECA .....	27
C. The Dismissal Of Plaintiffs’ Administrative Complaint Was Arbitrary, Capricious, An Abuse Of Discretion And Otherwise Contrary To Law .....	30

1. <i>The controlling Commissioners’ analysis of political committee status under a fiscal year standard, rather than the statutory calendar year standard, is arbitrary and capricious and contrary to law</i> .....	31
2. <i>The controlling Commissioners’ limitation of the major purpose analysis to spending on express advocacy, rather than spending on federal campaign activity, is arbitrary and capricious and contrary to law</i> .....	33
3. <i>The controlling Commissioners’ near-exclusive reliance on Crossroads GPS’ articles of incorporation, mission statement, website, and other self-generated documents as determinative of the group’s central organizational purpose is arbitrary and capricious and contrary to law</i> .....	38
V. THE COURT SHOULD DECLARE THAT THE COMMISSION’S DISMISSAL OF PLAINTIFFS’ ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT WAS UNLAWFUL AND DIRECT THE FEC TO CONFORM WITH SUCH DECLARATION WITHIN 30 DAYS .....	41
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2010).....	15
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	16
<i>Buckley v. Am. Const. Law Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999) .....	19
* <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	19, 20
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	19, 20
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	12
<i>Decker v. Northwest Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013).....	16
<i>Democratic Cong. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	18, 30, 33
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	12, 13, 14
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....	15, 29
<i>FEC v. GOPAC, Inc.</i> , 917 F. Supp. 851 (D.D.C. 1996) .....	35, 39
<i>FEC v. Malenick</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2004).....	36, 38
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) .....	22, 34
<i>FEC v. Nat'l Republican Senatorial Comm.</i> , 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	15, 16
<i>Free Speech v. FEC</i> , 720 F.3d 788 (10th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2288 (May 19, 2014).....	23, 24, 25, 27
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	16
<i>Hispanic Leadership Fund, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 897 F. Supp. 2d 407 (E.D. Va. 2012) .....	16, 17
<i>Human Life of Washington v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	20
<i>In re Carter-Mondale Reelection Committee</i> , 642 F.2d 538 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	17, 18, 30

*Doe No. 1 v. Reed*, 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....20, 21

*McConnell v. FEC*, 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....19, 20, 21, 22

*McCutcheon v. FEC*, 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014) .....21

*\*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... *passim*

*Negusie v. Holder*, 555 U.S. 511 (2009).....34

*New Mexico Youth Organized v. Herrera*, 611 F.3d 669 (10th Cir. 2010) .....35

*North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake*, 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008) .....36

*\*Orloski v. FEC*, 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... *passim*

*Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*, 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....13

*Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. v. FEC*, 681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012),  
*cert. denied*, 133 S. Ct. 841 (2013) .....23, 24, 37

*Shays v. FEC*, 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005) (“*Shays I*”) .....28, 29, 30

*Shays v. FEC*, 511 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2007) (“*Shays II*”) .....23

*Shays v. FEC*, 528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008) (“*Shays III*”).....14

*SpeechNow.org v. FEC*, 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....24

*United States v. Auto. Workers*, 352 U.S. 567 (1957) .....19

*United States v. Mead Corp.*, 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....15, 16, 17

**Statutes and Regulations:**

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551–706.....12

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 .....27

Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, 2 U.S.C. § 431 *et seq.*.....1, 12

2 U.S.C. § 431 .....1, 12

2 U.S.C. § 431(4) .....2, 22, 25

2 U.S.C. § 431(4)(A).....2, 22, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30

2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(A).....22

2 U.S.C. § 431(9)(A).....22

2 U.S.C. § 431(17) .....6

2 U.S.C. § 431(20) .....26

2 U.S.C. § 431(20)(A).....26, 37

2 U.S.C. § 432.....2, 10, 11, 14, 25

2 U.S.C. § 433.....2, 10, 11, 14, 25

2 U.S.C. § 434.....2, 10, 11, 14, 21, 25

2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(3)(A).....5

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3) .....37

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(A).....10

2 U.S.C. § 437c(c).....2

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(1).....2

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(2).....2, 3

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(3).....3

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4).....3

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(5).....3

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(6)(A) .....3

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(8)(A) .....3, 12, 13

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(8)(C) .....1, 3, 4, 14, 18, 25, 31, 37, 41

2 U.S.C. § 441i(b).....26

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....17

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4).....4

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....12

11 C.F.R. § 100.5(a).....2, 22

11 C.F.R. § 110.11(a)(1).....2



**Other Authorities:**

Political Committee Status, 72 Fed. Reg. 5595 (Feb. 7, 2007) (Supplemental Explanation and Justification) (“2007 SE&J”) .....16, 23, 26, 40

Statement of Policy Regarding Commission Action in Matters at the Initial Stage in the Enforcement Process, 72 Fed. Reg. 12545 (March 16, 2007) .....3

Statement of Vice Chair Ann M. Ravel and Commissioner Ellen L. Weintraub on Judicial Review of Deadlocked Votes (June 17, 2014), <http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/14044354045.pdf> .....16

Peter Overby, *Debate Endures Over Tax Exempt Status Of Crossroads GPS*, Nat’l Pub. Radio (May 9, 2014).....4, 39, 40
